

No. 24-803

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————
MICHAEL QUINN SULLIVAN,
Petitioner,
v.

TEXAS ETHICS COMMISSION,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of Texas, Third District*

**BRIEF OF THE MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Tim Rosenberger
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan.institute

February 18, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. TEXAS’S REGISTRATION REQUIREMENT
IS AN IMPEDIMENT TO FREE SPEECH,
AKIN TO THE LICENSURE THAT THE
FOUNDERS SOUGHT TO PROHIBIT 3

II. TEXAS’S REGISTRATION REQUIREMENT
IS BUT ONE EXAMPLE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE LICENSING THAT
HARMS PUBLIC DICOURSE 6

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	5–6
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	3–4
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	6
<i>Patterson v. Colorado</i> , 205 U.S. 454 (1907)	5
<i>Southeastern Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	6
 Statutes and Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 46.103(b)(1)	7
Tex. Gov’t Code § 305	1, 6
 Other Authorities	
Philip Hamburger, <i>Getting Permission</i> , 101 Nw. L. Rev. 405 (2007)	4
Philip Hamburger, <i>The Censorship You’ve Never Heard Of</i> , Commentary, July 2013	4
William Blackstone, <i>Commentary on the Law of England</i> , Vol. 4	5
